

12-4612

To Be Argued By:
S. DAVE VATTI

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 12-4612

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

ARMANDO CARDONA,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEIRDRE M. DALY
*Acting United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

S. DAVE VATTI
Assistant United States Attorney
ROBERT M. SPECTOR
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	xi
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	5
A. The evidence at the suppression hearings	5
B. The rulings on the motions to suppress evidence	14
Summary of Argument	18
Argument.....	21
I. The seizure of evidence from Cardona’s per- son, his car and his wife’s residence complied with Fourth Amendment requirements and Cardona’s motion to suppress was properly denied.....	21
A. Relevant facts	22

B. Standard of review and governing law ...	22
1. The probable cause to arrest	22
2. Search incident to valid arrest	25
3. The automobile exception to the warrant requirement.....	25
4. The protective sweep.....	28
5. Consent search	29
C. Discussion	33
1. Under the totality of circumstances, there was probable cause for a warrantless arrest of Cardona and any evidence seized from his person was the subject of a lawful search inci- dent to arrest.....	33
2. A search of Cardona’s car was proper pursuant to the automobile exception to the warrant requirement	36
3. The protective sweep of Cardona’s wife’s apartment was lawful and did not taint her written consent to search the premises	41
4. The search of Cardona’s wife’s apart- ment was conducted pursuant to a knowing and voluntary consent	43

II. Cardona’s claims of ineffective assistance of counsel should not be heard on direct appeal and are nevertheless meritless as the jury instructions at issue were proper.....	46
A. Relevant facts	46
B. Governing law and standard of review	52
C. Discussion.....	57
1. Cardona’s claims of ineffective assistance of counsel should not be addressed on direct appeal.....	57
2. Cardona’s trial counsel did not render ineffective assistance as the jury instructions were proper.....	60
Conclusion	64
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

Table of Authorities

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

Cases

<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	23
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	23, 25
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970).....	26
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	25
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011).....	55
<i>Curley v. Suffern</i> , 268 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	22
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	32

<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	22, 24
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 2002)	55
<i>Krause v. Penny</i> , 837 F.2d 595 (2d Cir. 1988)	33
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	28
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999).....	27
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	53, 54
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	25
<i>Michigan v. Thomas</i> , 458 U.S. 259 (1982).....	27
<i>Mollika v. Volker</i> , 229 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	28
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996).....	27

<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009).....	56
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	55
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	29, 30, 31, 45
<i>Sparman v. Edwards</i> , 154 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1998)	52, 59
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	53, 54, 55, 56, 59
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	40
<i>United States v. Agapito</i> , 620 F.2d 324 (2d Cir. 1980)	29
<i>United States v. Aguirre</i> , 912 F.2d 555 (2d Cir. 1990)	55
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	22
<i>United States v. Benevento</i> , 836 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1987)	23
<i>United States v. Buettner-Janusch</i> , 646 F.2d 759 (2d Cir. 1981)	32

<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 300 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2002)	54
<i>United States v. Canfield</i> , 212 F.3d 713 (2d Cir. 2000)	34
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	55
<i>United States v. Deitz</i> , 577 F.3d 672 (6th Cir. 2009).....	62
<i>United States v. Desimone</i> , 119 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 1997)	60
<i>United States v. Deutsch</i> , 987 F.2d 878 (2d Cir. 1993)	32
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Elliot</i> , 50 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 1995)	30
<i>United States v. Feliz-Cordero</i> , 859 F.2d 250 (2d Cir. 1988)	22
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 56 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 1995)	30, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Gaskin</i> , 364 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004)	24, 52, 53

<i>United States v. Harwood</i> , 998 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1993)	23
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 489 F.3d 484 (2d Cir. 2007)	27, 37, 39
<i>United States v. Hurtado</i> , 47 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 1995)	61
<i>United States v. Khedr</i> , 343 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	53, 54, 60
<i>United States v. Logan</i> , 419 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2005)	57
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010).....	56
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	31
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 32 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 1994)	61
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 350 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2003)	53, 58
<i>United States v. Ocampo</i> , 650 F.2d 421 (2d Cir. 1981)	40

<i>United States v. Oguns</i> , 921 F.2d 442 (2d Cir. 1990)	28
<i>United States v. Oladimeji</i> , 463 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2006)	58
<i>United States v. Plitman</i> , 194 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1999)	57
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 599 F.2d 494 (2d Cir. 1979)	24
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	25
<i>United States v. Rosi</i> , 27 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	39
<i>United States v. Trzaska</i> , 111 F.3d 1019 (2d Cir. 1997)	54
<i>United States v. Venturella</i> , 391 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2004)	57
<i>United States v. Wagner</i> , 989 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1993)	34
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)	57

<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 404 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2005)	22
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	24
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 11 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993)	31

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231	xi
18 U.S.C. § 3742	xi
21 U.S.C. § 841	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	xi

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4	xi
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30	56
